STATE OF CALIFORNIA
, FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

428 J Street - Suite 620 + Sacramento, CA 95814-2329
(916) 322-5660 « Fax {916) 322-0886

MEMORANDUM

To: Chair Remke, and Commissioners Audero, Casher, Wasserman and Wynne
From: Erin V. Peth, Executive Director

Galena West, Chief of Enforcement
Angela J. Brereton, Senior Commission Counsel

Date: July 5, 2016
RE: Assignment of Hearing to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”)

Case Name: In the Matter of George Alai (FPPC Case No. 13/1135)

L. INTRODUCTION

Respondent George Alai was the Chief Technology Officer for the California Department of
General Services (DGS) from August 1, 2012 through March 11, 2014. The Political Reform Act (the
“Act”)" prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or attempting to use his
official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to
know he has a financial interest. Alai violated the Act by signing three DGS Desktop & Mobile
Computing Justification Forms (Form-DMCs) for three purchase orders for Hewlett-Packard
Company products when Alai owned stock in Hewlett-Packard Company.

Alai has requested an administrative hearing on the Accusation attached hereto as Exhibit A.
The Accusation alleges three violations of the Act.

II. COMMISSION ACTION IS ONLY REQUIRED IF THE COMMISSION DESIRES
TO PARTICIPATE IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

The Executive Director and the Chief of Enforcement are recommending that the hearing
should be conducted before an Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) pursuant to Section 11512,
subdivision (a). The ALJ will then make a recommendation to the Commission on the findings of
fact, law and penalty, if applicable, in the matter. The Commission will then have the opportunity to
make the final determination on the case.

This memorandum is submitted to each member of the Commission pursuant to Regulation
18361.5, subdivision {b), which provides:

If the Executive Director determines that a hearing on the merits should be conducted
before an administrative law judge alone pursuant to Government Code section

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §4 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references are
to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source,
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11512(a), he or she shall provide a copy of the accusation as well as a memorandum
describing the issues involved to each member of the Commission. If, at the next
regularly scheduled meeting, two or more Commissioners indicate a desire to
participate in the hearing, the matter will be scheduled for a hearing before the
Commission when an administrative law judge is available,

Thus, no Commission Action is required if the Commission approves of the recommendation
that the administrative hearing in this matter should be conducted before an ALJ. However, two or
more Commissioners may vote to keep the matter with the Commission if so desired.

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

A probable cause hearing was heid on April 6, 2016. On April 13, 2016, the Hearing Officer
issued an Order Re: Probable Cause (“Order”). The Order included a finding that there is probable
cause to believe that Alai violated the Act, as set forth in the attached Accusation.

On May 9, 2016, the Enforcement Division provided the Accusation and accompanying
documents to a process server for personal service, and at the request of Alai’s counsel, emailed a
courtesy copy of the Accusation to Alai’s counsel on that same date. On May 17, 2016, the Accusation
was personally served on Alai, through counsel. On or about May 16, 2016, Alai served a Notice of
Defense, requesting a hearing.

IV.  PROCEDURAL ISSUES

Every hearing in a contested case must be presided over by an ALJ. The agency itself shall
determine whether the ALJ is to hear the case alone or whether the agency itself is to hear the case
with the ALJ.2

When the agency itself hears the case, the ALJ shall preside at the hearing, rule on the
admission and exclusion of evidence, and advise the agency on matters of law; the agency itself shall
exercise all other powers relating to the conduct of the hearing but may delegate any or all of them to
the ALJ. When the ALJ alone hears a case, he or she shall exercise all powers relating to the conduct
of the hearing. A ruling of the ALJ admitting or excluding evidence is subject to review in the same
manner and to the same extent as the ALJ’s proposed decision in the proceeding.’

V. SUMMARY OF THE ACCUSATION

Hewlett-Packard Company (HP), headquartered in Palo Alto, CA, is an international
technology company, which manufactures products including desktop workstations and laptop
computers. During 2012 and 2013, Alai owned shares of HP stock worth more than $25,000.

In 2009, in order to provide HP products to California state agencies, HP partnered with
Western Blue Corporation and Insight Public Sector as Joint Prime Contract Holders under a
Leveraged Procurement Agreement (LPA). Western Blue Corporation was the sales and service

See § 11512, subd. (a).
*See § 11512, subd. (b).
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entity, Insight Public Sector was the distributor, and HP provided the products. The LPA mandated
that all state agency requests for personal computer products, services and support, be directed to
Western Blue Corporation/Insight Public Sector/HP. A fter receiving an accurate purchase order under
the LPA, Western Blue Corporation purchased the HP products from HP via its distributor, Insight
Public Sector, and the HP products were then resold to the agency who submitted the purchase order.

DGS serves as business manager for the state of California. DGS provides a variety of services
to state agencies including procurement and acquisition solutions, real estate management and design,
environmentally friendly transportation, professional printing, design and Web services,
administrative hearings, legal services, building standards, oversight of structural safety, fire/life
safety and accessibility for the design and construction of K-12 public schools and community
colleges, and funding for school construction. Each of these divisions is supported by a general
Administration Division located in West Sacramento, CA, which includes an information technology
services division (IT).

In 2012 and 2013, Alai was the DGS Chief Technology Officer in IT. When a DGS division
needed IT products, the division seeking the products submitted a purchase order form accompanied
by a Desktop & Mobile Computing Justification Form (Form-DMC). No purchase order for IT
products could be processed without a completed Form-DMC. The Form-DMC required the signature
of the Chief Information Officer of IT. Alai was authorized as part of his job duties as CTO to sign
Form-DMCs as the CIO’s designee when the CIO was absent or otherwise unavailable. The section
designated for the CIO’s signature stated:

By signing this form, I declare that I have no direct or indirect investments, real
property or interest in any company, business, entity or organization that may
involve the project or contract.

I certify that I am the agency director or designee, that the matters described herein
are consistent with this agency’s current information management strategy and
information technology infrastructure; that these matters comply with this agency’s
approved Desktop and Mobile Computing Policy; that the matters described herein
are subject to the provisions of SAM Section 4819.3 et seq. and are in conformity with
the criteria and procedures for information technology and security prescribed in
SAM; and that the foregoing statements are true to the best of my knowledge and
belief.* (Emphasis in original.)

Alai admitted in an interview with Enforcement Division staff that he signed the Form-DMCs
at the CIO’s direction in the CIO’s absence. The evidence showed that Alai signed three Form-DMCs
approving purchase orders for HP products, two on November 20,2012 and one on June 9, 2013. The
purchase amount for the three purchase orders totaled $53,334.45.

The Accusation consists of three counts:

"

* The State Administrative Manual (SAM) is a reference resource for statewide policies, procedures, requirements and
information developed and issued by authoring agencies such as the Governor's Office, Department of General Services
(DGS), Department of Finance (DOF), and Department of Human Resources (CalHR).
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Counts 1 — 3: Conflict of Interest

In 2012 and 2013, as the DGS CTO, Alai reviewed and signed three Form-DMCs
accompanying purchase orders for HP products at a time when he owned HP stock worth more than
$25,000.

As the DGS CTO, Alai was a public official. By signing the Form-DMCs, Alai obligated or
committed his agency to complete the purchase orders to which the Form-DMCs were attached. On
the date of each of the above decisions, Alai had a direct investment interest in HP worth more than
$25,000. HP was directly involved in these governmental decisions because HP was one of the
contract holders and was the manufacturer of the products for each of the above referenced purchase
orders. Since HP was directly involved in the governmental decisions, the financial effect of the
governmental decisions was presumed to be material. And it was reasonably foreseeable that the
governmental decisions would have a material financial effect on HP because HP would only be paid
if the purchase orders were complete, including Alai’s signature on the Form-DMCs.

Therefore, Alai made three governmental decisions in 2012 and 2013 in which he had a
financial interest, in violation of Section 87100.

V1. CONCLUSION

If, at the next regularly scheduled meeting, two or more Commissioners indicate a desire to
participate in the hearing, the matter will be scheduled for a hearing before the Commission when an
ALJ is available. (Regulation 18361.5, subd. (b).) Otherwise, hearing of this matter will be conducted
before an ALJ alone pursuant to Section 1 1512, subdivision (a).
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMIMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC Nos. 13/1135
)
GEORGE ALAI, ; ACCUSATION
)
Respondent. i (Gov. Code §11503)

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, after a finding
of probable cause pursuant to Government Code Section 83115.5, alleges the following;

JURISDICTION

I. Complainant is the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission and
makes this Accusation pursuant to the Political Reform Act (the “Act™),! in its official capacity and in the

public interest.2

I

! The Political Reform Act is conlained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and ali statutory references are
to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source,

*§§ 83111, 83116, and 91000.5; Reg. 18361 and 18361 .4, subd. (e).

1

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 13/1135




Lh

~J

2. In 1974, Califonia voters found and declared that previous laws regulating political
practices had suffered from inadequate enforcement, and they intended that the Act be vigorously
enforced.’ To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.*

3. The Act is intended to ensure that public officials are disqualified from certain matters in
order that conflicts of interest may be avoided.?

RESPONDENT

4. Respondent George Alai was the Chief Technology Officer for the California Department
of General Services (DGS) from August 1, 2012 through March 1 1,2014.

5. The actions of Alai - making three governmental decisions in 2012 and 2013 in which he
had a financial interest - are in violation of the law and public policies of the State of California.

APPLICABLE LAW

6. All applicable law in this Accusation is the law as it existed during 2012 and 2013, the
relevant time for the alleged violations.

Conflicts of Interest

7. A public official may not make, participate in making or attempt to use his official position
to influence a governmental decision in which he knows, or has reason to know, he has a financial interest.®
A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foresceable that the decision will
have a material financial effect on any business entity in which the official has a direct or indirect
investment worth $2,000 or more.’

8. In 2012 and 2013, there were six steps to determine whether an individual had a conflict
of interest in a governmental decision.®

9. First, the individual must have been o public official.” An employee of a state government

agency was a public official.!?

3 §§ 81001, subd. (h), and 81002, subd. (f).
*§ 81003.

5 § 81002, subd. {c).

& 87100,

7§ 87103, subd. (a).

 Reg. 18700, subd. (b)

? Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(1).

10 § 82048, subd. (a).

2
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official posit

when the official, acting within the authority of his office or position, obligated or committed his agency

. 12
to any course of action.!?

11.
business enti
12,

indirectly in

governmental decision when the business entity was a named party in the decision.'6

13.
was dircctly

14,
that the deci
interest was

standards ap

decision.?® Whether the financia consequences of a decision are “reasonably foresceable” at the time of

a governmental decision depends upon the facts of cach particular case.?

15,
forth herein,
16.

technology company, which manufactures products including desktop workstations and laptop computers.

Second, the official must have made, participated in making, or attempted to use his or her

ion to influence a governmental decisiop, !! A public official made a governmental decision

Third, the official must have had an economic interest."” Such interests included any
ty in which the official had a direct or indirect investment worth $2,000 or more. '
Fourth, it must be determined whether the economic interest of the official was directly or

volved in the governmental decision.!s A business entity was directly involved in a

Fifth, the applicable materiality standard must be determined.'” When the business entity
involved in the governmental decision, the financial effect was presumed to be material. '8

Sixth, at the time of the governmental decision, it must have been reasonably foreseeable
sion would have a material financial effect.' A material financial cffect on an cconomic
reasonably foreseeable if it was substantially likely that one or more of the materiality

plicable to the cconomic interest would have been met as a result of the governmental

GENERAL FACTS

Complainant incorporates paragraphs 4 — 5 of this Accusation, as though completely set

Hewlett-Packard Company (HP), headquartered in Palo Alto, CA, is an internationa)

1 Reg
12 Reg
B Reg

M § 87103, subd. (a), and Reg. 18703.1, subd. (a).

15 Reg
16 Reg
17 Reg
1B REg

- 18700, subd. (b)(2).
. 18702.1, subd. (a).
- 18700, subd. (b)(3).

- 18700, subd. (b)(4).
. 18704.1, subd. (a)(2).
- 18700, subd. (b)(5).
. 18705.1, subd. (b)(1).

19 Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(6).
2 Reg. 18706, subd. (a).
I Rep. 18706, subd. (b).
3
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Alai admitted in his statements of economic interests and durin g an interview with Enforcement Dj vision
staff that during 2012 and 2013 he owned shares of HP stock worth more than $25,000.

17. The evidence shows that in 2009, in order to provide HP products to California state
agencies, HP partnered with Western Blue Corporation and Insight Public Sector as Joint Prime Contract
Holders under a Leveraged Procurement Agreement (LPA). Western Blue Corporation was the sales and
service entity, Insight Public Sector was the distributor, and HP provided the products. The LPA mandated
that all state agency requests for personal computer products, services and support, be directed to Western
Blue Corporation/Insight Public Sector/HP. Each purchase order clearly identified Western Biue
Corporation/Insight Public Sector/HP as the supplier. After receiving an accurate purchase order under
the LPA, Western Blue Corporation purchased the HP products from HP via its distributor, Insight Public
Sector, and the HP products were then resold to the agency who submitted the purchase order.

I8.  According to its website, DGS serves as business manager for the state of California. DGS
provides a varicty of services to state agencies including procurement and acquisition solutions, real estate
management and design, cnvironmentally friendly transportation, professional printing, design and Web
services, administrative hearings, legal services, building standards, oversight of structural safety, fire/life
safety and accessibility for the design and construction of K-12 public schools and community colleges,
and funding for school construction. Each of these divisions is supported by a general Administration
Division located in West Sacramento, CA, which includes an information technology services division
(IT).

19. The evidence shows that in 2012 and 2013, Alai was the DGS Chief Technology Officer
in IT. When a DGS division needed [T products, the division seeking the products submitted a purchase
order form accompanied by a Desktop & Mobile Computing Justification Form (Form-DMC). No
purchase order for IT products could be processed without a completed Form-DMC. The Form-DMC
required the signature of the Chief Information Officer of IT. Alai admitted during an interview with
Enforcement Division staff that he was authorized as part of his job duties as CTO to sign
Form-DMCs as the CIO’s designee when the CIO was absent or otherwise unavailable. The section
designated for the CIQ’s signature stated:

/i
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By signing this form, I declare that I have no direct or indirect investments, real
property or interest in any company, business, entity or organization that may involve
the project or contract,

I certify that I am the agency director or designee, that the matters described hercin arc
consistent with this agency’s current information management strategy and infonmation
technology infrastructure; that these matters comply with this agency’s approved Desktop
and Mobile Computing Policy; that the matters described herein are subject to the
provisions of SAM Section 4819.3 et seq. and are in conformity with the criteria and
procedures for information technology and security prescribed in SAM; and that the
foregoing statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief 22 (Emphasis in

original.)

20.  Alai admitted in an interview with Enforcement Division staff that he signed the Form-
DMCs at the CIO’s direction in the CIO’s absence. The evidence showed that Alaj signed the following

Form-DMCs approving purchase orders for HP products:

T T —— T — S T
HiE -"grtglof Y J ! e i i 4=l A " Purchas
ot AU IUSeR sy R e Thrme
b [OXE0 ARV S TR 1 e
Western Blue Corporation, Insight| 5 Upgraded HP 2280
2 .
: 11/2012012 | 3166552 Public Sector & Hewlett-Packard Workstations 317,479.26
AR 1o~ |Western Blue Gorporation, Insight | 5HP.Z280 ,
2 [11720/201211 3168126 Public Sector & Hewlett-Packard Workstations Sl o0
i s Western Blue Corporation, Insi ght| 5 Upgraded HP Z280
109/ 2
3 | 06/09/2013 | 3170052 Public Sector & Hewlett-Packard | Workstations 818’696'6_9.
| TOTAL $53,334.45,
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
21.  The Enforcement Division initiated the administrative action against Alai in this matter by

serving him, through counsel, with a packet containing a cover letter, a Report in Support ofa F inding of
Probable Cause (Report), a fact sheet regarding probable cause proceedings, selected sections of the
California Government Code regarding probable cause proceedings for the Fair Political Practices
Commission, and selected regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission regarding probable cause

proceedings.??

** The State Administrative Manual (SAM) is a reference resource for statewide policies, procedures, requirements
and information developed and issued by authoring agencies such as the Governor's Office, Department of General Services
(DGS), Department of Finance (DOF), and Department of Human Resources (CalHR).

3 §§ 83115.5 and 91000.5. See attached Exhibit A and Exhibit B.
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22, Alai was served, through counsel, on November 6, 2015 by email,™ and on
November 24, 2015 by certified mail, return receipt requested.?* So the administrative action commenced
on at the latest on November 24, 2015, the date the certified mail receipt was signed, and the five year
statute of limitations was effectively tolled on that date.

23.  The information contained in the packet advised Alai that he had 21 days in which to
request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written response to the Report.

24.  Alairequested a probable cause conference, which was held on April 6, 2016.

25.  The Hearing Officer issued an Order re: Probable Cause, which was served on
April 13, 2016, finding that probable cause exists to believe Alai violated the Act as stated in the Report ¢

VIOLATIONS

26.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 ~ 25 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.

27. Alai committed three violations of the Act, as follows:

Count 1: Conflict of Interest

28. On or about November 20, 201 2, asthe DGS CTO, Alai reviewed and signed a Form-DMC
accompanying DGS purchase order No. 3166552 for HP products at a time when he owned HP stock
worth more than $25,000.

29.  Asthe DGS CTO, Alai was a public official. By signing the Form-DMC, Alai obligated or
committed his agency to complete the purchase order to which the Form-DMC was attached. On the date
of the above decision, Alai had a direct investment interest in HP worth more than $25,000. HP was
directly involved in the governmental decision because HP was one of the contract holders and was the
manufacturer of the products for the above referenced purchase order. Since HP was directly involved in
the governmental decision, the financial effect of the governmental decision was presumed to be material.
And it was reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision would have a material financial effect
on HP because HP would only be paid if the purchase order was complete, including Alai’s signature on

the Form-DMC.

* See attached Exhibit C.
* §§ 8311(Mailing by Certified Mail) and 83115.5. See attached Exhibit D.
% See attached Exhibit E.
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30.  Therefore, Alai made a governmental decision in which he had a financial interest, in
violation of Section 87100.

Count 2: Conflict of Interest

3. On or about November 20,2012, as the DGS CTO, Alai reviewed and signed a Form-DMC
accompanying DGS purchase order No. 3168126 for HP products at a time when he owned HP stock
worth more than $25,000.

32.  Asthe DGS CTO, Alai was a public official. By signing the Form-DMC, Alai obligated or
committed his agency to complete the purchase order to which the Form-DMC was attached. On the date
of the above decision, Alai had a direct investment interest in HP worth more than $25,000. HP was
directly involved in the governmental decision because HP was one of the contract holders and was the
manufacturer of the products for the above referenced purchase order. Since HP was directly involved in
the governmental decision, the financial effect of the governmental decision was presumed to be material.
And it was reasonably foresecable that the governmental decision would have a material financial effect
on HP because HP would only be paid if the purchase order was complete, including Alai’s signature on
the Form-DMC.

33.  Therefore, Alai madc a governmental dccision in which he had a financial interest, in
violation of Section 87100.

Count 3: Conflict of Interest

34. On or about June 9, 2013, as the DGS CTO, Alai reviewed and signed a Form-DMC
accompanying DGS purchase order No. 3170052 for HP products at a time when he owned HP stock
worth more than $25,000.

35.  Asthe DGS CTO, Alai was a public official. By signing the Form-DMC, Alai obligated or
committed his agency to complete the purchase order to which the Form-DMC was attached. On the date
of the above decision, Alai had a direct investment interest in HP worth more than $25,000. HP was
directly involved in the governmental decision because HP was one of the contract holders and was the
manufacturer of the products for the above referenced purchase order. Since HP was directly involved in
the governmental decision, the financial effect of the governmental decision was presumed to be matenial.
And it was reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision would have a material financial effect
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on HP because HP would only be paid if the purchase order was complete, including Alai’s si gnature on

the Form-DMC,
36. Therefore, Alai made a govemmmental decision in which he had a financial interest, in
violation of Section 871 00.

EXCULPATORY AND MITIGATIN G INFORMATION

37.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 36 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.

38.  Alai did not conceal his financia] interest, disclosing his HP investment interest in his
applicable statements of cconomic interests. Alai has no prior violations of the Act, and he cooperated
with Enforcement Division staff during the investigation of this matter.

AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS

39.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 38 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.

40.  In this case, Alai signed three Form-DMCs approving purchase orders to acquire HP
products at a time when he owned more than $25,000 in HP stock. And when he approved the Form-

DMCs, he signed declarations that he had no investment in any company involved in the purchase orders,

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:
41. That the Fair Political Practices Commission hold a hearing pursuant to Government Code

Section 83116 and Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, and at such hearing find that
Alai violated the Act as alleged herein;

42, That the Commission, pursuant to Government Code Section 83 16, subdivision (c), order
Alai to pay a monetary penalty of at least Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000) and at most Five Thousand
Doliars ($5,000) per count for the violations of the Political Reform Act alleged herein in Counts 1 - 3;

43.  That the Commission, pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
Section 18361.5, subdivision (d), consider the following factors in framing a proposed order following a
finding of a violation pursuant to Government Code Section 83116: (1) the seriousness of the violation;
(2) the presence or absence of any intention to conceal, decejve or mislead; (3) whether the violation was

8
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deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the
Commission staff or any other government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense under
Govemnment Code Section 831 14(b); (5) whether the violation was isolated or part of a patterm and whether
the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (6) whether
the violator, upon learning of a reporting 'violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full
disclosure.

44.  That the Commission grant such other and further relief as it deems just and proper.

Dated: 27 Aipai [ 1,

Galena West
Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRA CTICES COMNMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 13/1135
)
)
GEORGE ALAL, ) REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING or

} PROBABLE CAUSE
)
) Conference Date: TBA

Respondent. )} Conference Time: TBA
) Conference Location: Commission Offices
) 428 J Streel, Suite 620

) Sacramento, CA 95814

INTRODUCTION
Respondent George Alai was the Chiefl Technology Officer for the California Department of
General Services (DGS) from August 1, 2012 through March 11, 2014. The Political Reform Act (the
“Act”)’ prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or attempting to use his
official position 10 influence n governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to
know he has a financial interest. Alai violated the Act by signing three DGS purchase orders for
Hewlett-Packard Company products when Alaj owned stock in Hewlett-Packard Company.

1
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SUNMMARY OF THE LAW
All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the
time of the applicable violations,
Jurisdiction
The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has administrative Jurisdiction to
enforce the provisions of the Act.2

Probable Cause Proceedings

Prior (o the Enforcement Division commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel
of the Commission or her designee (the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there is probable
cause to believe the respondent has violated the Act.’ Afier a finding of probable cause, the
Commission may hoid a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act* to
determine whether violations occurred, and levy an administratjve penalty of up to $5,000 for cach
violation.”

Standard {or Findine Probable Causc

To make a finding of probabie causc, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient
cvidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain a strong suspicion,
that a respondent committed or caused a violation.®

Need for Liberal Construction and V igorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and
declared that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by

state and local authorities.” To that end, the Act mus( be liberally construed to achicve its purposes.®

"

> § 83116.

*§ 83115.5, and Reg. 18361 and 18361.4.
*§ 11500, ct seq.

5§ 83116, and Reg. 18361.4, subd. (c).
SReg. 18361.4, subd, (e).

7§ 81001, subd. (h),

¥ § 81003.
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There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is (o ensure that public officials are
disqualified from certain matters in order that conflicts of interest may be avoided.” Another is 10
provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously enforced,”""

Conflicts of Interest

A public official may nol make, participate in making or attempt to use his official position to
influence a governmental decision in which he Knows, or has reason (o Kknow, he has a financial
interest.'! A public official hias a financial interest in a decision if it s reasonably foreseeable that the
decision will have a material financial effect on any business entity in which the official has a direct or
indirect investment worth $2,000 or more. "

In 2012 and 2013, there were six steps 1o determine whether an individual had a conflict of
interest in a governmental decision.'?

First, the individual must have been & public official." An cmployec of a state government
agency was a public official.'?

Sccond, the official must have made, participated in making, or attempted o use his or her
official position to influence a governmental decision.' A public official made a governmental
decision when the official, acting within the authority of his officc or position, obligated or committed
his agency (o any course of action."

Third, the official must have had an economic interest.' Such interests included any business

entity in which the official had a direct or indirect investment worth $2,000 or more."”

i

° § 81002, subd. {c).

. ;5 81002, subd. f).

"5 87100.

'§ 87103, subd. (a).

Rco 18700, subd. (b).
ch 18700, subd. (b)(1).
§82048 subd. (a).

e , Ree. 18700, subd. (b)(2).
ch 18702.1, subd. (a).
Reg 18700, subd. (b)(3).

g 87103, subd, (a), and Reg. 18703.1, subd, (a).
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governmental decision when the business enlity was a named party in the decision.?’

. - . 3
of a governmental decision depends upon the facts of cach particular case,

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

$25,000.

The cvidence shows that in 2009, in order 10 provide HP products to California state

and service entity, Insight Public Sector was the distributor, and HP provided the products.

directed to Western Blue Corporation/Insight Public Sector/HP. Each purchase order clearly

** Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(4).
*"Reg. 18704.1, subd. (a)(2).
* Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(5).
5 Reg. 18705.1, subd. (bX1).
* Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(6).
2 Reg. 18706, subd. (a).

* Reg. 18706, subd. (b),

Fourth. it must be determined wheiher the economic interest of (he official was directly or

o ! s A .. a2 . - . + o
indirectly involved in the governmental decision.”® A business entty was directly involved in 4

Fifth, the applicable nateriality standard must he determined.™ When the business entity was
directly involved in the governmental decision, the financial effect was presumed to be material . ??

Sixth, at the time of the governmental decision, it must have been ireasonably foresceable that
the decision would have a material financial effect.” A material financial cffect on an economic
interest was reasonably foreseeable if it wasg substantially likely that one or more of the materiality
standards applicable to the cconomic interest would have been met as g result of the governmental

9 0 25 . 5 0. 0 . q q
decision.™ Whether the financial consequences of a decision are “reasonably foresceable” at (he time

Hewlett-Packard Company (HP), headquartered in Palo Alto, CA, is an international
technology company, which manufactures products including desktop workstations and laptop
compulers. Alai admitted in his statements of cconomic interests and during an interview with

Enforcement Division staff (hat during 2012 and 2013 he owned shares of HP stock worth more than

agencies,

HP partnered with Western Blue Corporation and Insight Public Sector as Joint Prime Contract

Holders under a Leveraged Procurement Agreement (LPA). Western Blue Corporation was the sales

The LPA

mandated that all state agency requests for personal computer products, services and support, be

identified

4 3
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Western Blue Corporation/Insight Public Sectos/HP as the supplier. Afier receiving an accurate

purchase order un

distributor, Insigh

der the LPA, Western Biue Corporation purchased the Hp products from HP via jis

t Public Sector, and the HP products were then resold 1o the agency who submitted

the purchase order.

According

lo its website, DGS serves as business manager for the state of California, DGS

provides a variely of services to state agencics including procurement and acquisition solutions, real

estale management and design, environmentally friendly transportation, professional printing, design

and Web services

safety, fire/lifc sa

» administrative hearings, legal services, building standards, oversight of structural

fety and accessibility for the design and construction of K-12 public schools and

community colieges, and funding for school construction. Each of these divisions js supporled by a

general Administration Division located in West Sacramento, CA, which includes an information

technology services division (IT).

The evidence shows that in 2012 and 2013, Alai was the DGS Chief Technology Officer in IT.

When a DGS div

ision needed IT products, the division sceking the products submited a purchase

order form accompanicd by a Desktop & Mobile Computing Justification Form (Form-DMC). No

purchase order for

required the signa

"IT products could be processed without a completed Form-DMC. The Form-DMC

tre of the Chicf Information Officer of IT. Alai admitted during an interview with

Enforcement Division staff that he was authorized as part of his Jjob duties as CTO 1o sign

Form-DMCs as the CIO’s designee when the CIO was absent or otherwise unavailable. The section

designated for the

/T

CIO’s signature stated:

5
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By signing this form, T declare that I have no direct or indirect investments, real
property or inferest in any company, business, entity or organization that may
involve the project or contract,

I certify that 1 am the agency director or designce, that the matiers described herein are
consistent with this agency’s current information management strategy and information
lechnology infrastructure; that these matiers comply with this agency's approved
Desktop and Mobile Compuling Policy; that the matters described herein are subject to
the provisions of SAM Section 4819.3 ot seq. and are in conformity with the criteria and
procedures for information technology and security prescribed in SAM; and that the
foregoing statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belicf.?’ (Emphasis in
original.)

Alai admitted in an interview witi Enforcement Division staff that he signed the Form-DMCs at the

CIO’s direction in the CIO’s absence. The evidence showed that Alai signed the following

Form-DMCs approving purchase orders for HP products:

1\P&slcrn Blue Corporio Inih

11720120121 3166552 Public Sector & Hewlett-Packard

o b e e R [ T e e |88
I %ﬁﬁ?ﬂ’é%@ﬁﬂ 13168126} mh%eﬁ%%fﬁp el
e L i L UDIIC e EC) Bt g Jo el L

< |Wesicrn Blue Corporation, Insighi
2 ! &
3 ’ 06£9/2013J_ 3170052 Public Sgclor & Hewlett-Packard Wor_kslations

- N TOTAL| $53,334.43]

VIOLATIONS

Counts 1 - 3: Conflict of Interest

In 2012 and 2013, as the DGS CTO, Alai reviewed and signed three Form-DMCs
accompanying purchase orders for Hp products at a time when he owned HP stock worth more than
$25,000.

As the DGS CTO, Alai was a public official. By signing the Form-DMCs, Alai obligated or
committed his agency to complete the purchase orders to which the Form-DMCs were attached. On

the date of each of the above decisions, Alai had a direct investment interest in HP worth more than

' The State Administrative Manual (SAM) is a reference resource for statewide policies, procedures, requirements
and information developed and issued by authoring agencies such as the Governor's Office, Department of General Services
(DGS), Department of Finance (DOF), and Department of Human Resources (CalHR).
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$25,000. HP was directly involved in these governmental decisions because HP was one of the
contract holders and was the manufacturer of the products for each of the ahove referenced purchase
orders. Since HP was direcly involved in the governmental decisions, the financial effect of the
governmental decisions was presumed 1o be material. And it was reasonably foreseeable that the
governmental decisions would have a material financial effect on HP because HP would only be paid
if the purchase orders were complete, including Alai’s signature on the Form-DMCs.

Therefore, Alai made three governmental decisions in 2012 and 2013 in which he had a
financial interest, in violation of Scction 87100.

OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL AND ARGUMENTS

In this case, Alai signed three Form-DMCs approving purchase orders to acquire HP produets
at a time when he owned more than 525,000 in HP stock. And when he approved the Form-DMCS, he
signed declarations that he had no investment in any company involved in the purchase orders.

EXCULPATORY AND MITIGATING INFORMATION

Alai did not conceal his financial interest, disclosing his HP investment interest in his
applicable statements of economic interests. Alai has no prior violations of the Act, and he cooperated
with Enforcement Division staff during the investigation of this matter. |

CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists (o believe that Respondent George Alai committed three violations of the
Act, as set forth above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable
cause pursuant to Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361 4.
Dated: October 2] , 2015 Respectfull ¥ Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
By: Ga}ena West

v

Augcld A BIEreon
Senior Commissjo Counsel
Enforcement Division
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Fair PoLiticar PracTices CoMMISSION
428 J Street » Suite 620 » Sacramento, CA  9358(4-2329
(916) 322-5660 o Fax (916) 322.0886

October 21, 2015
CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Lawrence J. King

The Law Office of Lawrence J. King
o/b/o George Alai

11 Western Avenue

Petaluma, CA 94952

In the Matter of George Alai: FPPC No. 13/1135

Dear Mr. King:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission™) is
proceeding with an administrative action against your client for violations of the conflict of
interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”), as described in our previous
correspondence dated September 23, 2015, The enclosed Report in Support of a Finding of
Probable Causc (the “Report”) contains a summary of the alleged violations and the relevant law
and evidence.

Your client has the right 1o file a written response to the Report. That response may contain any
information your client thinks is relevant and that he wishes to bring to the attention of the
Commission’s General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer”). In his response, please indicate whether
your client would like the Hearing Officer to make a detcrmination of probable cause based on
the written materials alone (the Report and your response) or request a conference, during which
your client may orally present his case to the Hearing Officer. Probable cause conferences are
held in our office which is located at 428 J Street, Ste. 620, Sacramento, CA 95814. Your client
may appear at the conference in person or by telephone and he is entitled to be represented by
counsel. If your client wishes to submit a written response or request a probable cause
conference, it must be filed with the Commission Assistant, John Kim, at the address listed
above within 21 days from the date of service of this letter. You can reach Mr. Kim at
(916) 327-8269.

Please note that probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of
a probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the

2
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Acl was violated. However, settlement discussions are encouraged by the Commission and may
take place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If your client is interested in
reaching a settlement in this matter, please contact me af (916) 322-5771 or
abrereton @ fppe.ca.gov.,

Finally, your client has the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and relied
upon by, the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with Mr. Kim within 2]
days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the Enforcement
Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the date you are
served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written response to the
Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service af this letter, your client’s
rights to respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement
Division will independentl Y pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and copies of
the most relevant statutes and regulations.

Sincerely,

Angela ¥ Brereton—/
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

Enclosures



PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to belicve that the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) was violated before a public
administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are unique, and
most respondents and their atlorneys are unfamiliar with them. Therefore, we have prepared this
Stummary to acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83116 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a "private" proceeding before a public accusation Is issued and a
public hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proccedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these staiutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience.

In summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the ollowing:

a) A wrilten probable cause feport containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information and any other relevant materia) and arguments;

b) The opportunity to request discovery, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 2] days of service of the probable cause report:

¢} If the Commission met to consider whether a civij lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitied to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) If a timely request was made, a non-public conference witls the General Counsel and the
Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause CXists to believe
the Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or
certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a summary of the
law and the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the staff
has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. It is filed with the Hearing
Officer.



Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request
discovery of the evidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. This is not a right lo
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating cvidence'.

This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission Assistant.

Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (or, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of (he evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written TeSponse may contain, “... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (c).)

You must file your responsc with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return reccipl requested, (o all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such ieply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences arc held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices Commission,
which is located at 428 ) Street, Ste. 620, Sacramento, CA 95814. You may appear at the
conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless all proposed
respondents agree to open the confercnce 1o the public. Otherwise, the probable cause report,
any writlten responscs, and the probable cause conference itself are conf idential.

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearj ng Officer, witnesses.

The Hearing Officer may, but necd not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than cour proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and » copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitied to open and close the
conference presentations. The Heari ng Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

Probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable
cause conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the

' But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18362, which states that the Commission provides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. (Govt. Code § 6250, et seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes 10 discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the

conlerence.

Pursuant (o Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain 4 strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any writlen response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments presented at the conference., Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. 1f the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issuc a Finding of
Probable Cause, which will be publicly announced at the next Commissjon Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Causc is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued excepl upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearj ng Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent.

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time cxcept during the probable cause conference.
In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy (o be tendered.

The Enforcement Division altorney assigned to the case wil] negotiate any potential seitlement
on behalfl of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will draft the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not direct] Y participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief Summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a Summary cannot answer every question that might
arise in such proceedin gs. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations,



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE

Probable Cause Statufes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 2] days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title s notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with returp receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
procceding of the commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists
for believing the person violated this title. Notice (o the alleged violator shall be deemed made
on the date of service, the date the registered maii receipt is signed, or if the registercd mai]
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shali be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public,

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administratjve Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencin g with Section | 1500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission
determines on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that
may require the violator to do all or any of the following:

(a) Ceasc and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Pay a monetary penalty of up (o five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation (o the
General Fund of the state. W hen the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so stating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Cause Regulations

§ 18361 (b). Delegation by the Executive Direcior Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proceedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361.4 shall be heard by the General Counsel or
an attorney from the Legal Division. The General Counsel may delegate the aothority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in wriling, to an administrative law judge,

§ 18361.4. Probable Cause Proceedings

(a) Probable Cause Report. If the Chiefl of the Enforcement Division decides to commence
probable cause proceedings pursuant to Sections 83115.5 and 83116, he or she shall direct the
Enforcement Division staff (o prepare a written report, hercafter referred to as “the probable
causc report.” The probable cause report shall contain a summary of the law and evidence
gathered in connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information of which the staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments,
The evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay, including declarations of
investigators or others relating the statements of wilnesses or concerning the examination of
physical evidence.

(b) No probable cause hearing will take place until at least 21 calendar days after the
Enforcement Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested, to all proposed respondents:

(1} A copy of the probable cause report;

(2) Notification that the proposecd respondents have the right to respond in writing to the
probable cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the proposed
respondent may be present in person and represented by counsel, and;

(3) If the Commission met in executive session on this matter pursuant to Regulation
18361.2, a copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission at that time alon g
with the recording of any discussion between the Commission and the staff at the
executive session as required in subdivision (b} of Regulation 18361.2.

(c) Response to Probable Cause Repori.

(1) Each proposed respondent may submil a written response to the probable cause report.
The response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating
or exculpatory information. A proposed respondent who submits a response must file it
with the Commission Assistant who will forward the response to the General Counsel or
an attorney in the Legal Division (the “hearing officer”) and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report not later than 21 days following service of
the probable cause report.

(2) Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, a proposed



respondent may request discovery of evidence in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must be sent by registered or certificd mail to the Commission
Assistant. Upon receipt of the request, the Enforcement Division shall provide discovery
of evidence relied upon by the Enforcement Division sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence (o believe or cntertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation, along with any exculpatory or mitigating
evidence. This is not a right to full discovery of the Enforcement Djvision file. The
Enforcement Division shall provide access to documents for copying by the Respondent,
or upon agreement among the parties, the Enforcement Division will provide copies of
the requested documents upon payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication. The
Enforcement Division shall provide such evidence by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested to all respondents, with a copy to the
Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a written response o the probable
cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21 calendar days after service of
discovery.

(3) The Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response.
When the Commission staff submits cvidence or argument in rebuttal to the response, it
shall provide a copy, by service of process or registered or certified mail with return
receipt requested, to all proposed respondents listed in the probable cause report not later
than 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant. The hearing officer may exiend the time limifations in this section for good
cause. At any time prior to a determination of probable cause, the hearing officer may
allow additional material to be submitted as part of the initial response or rebuttal.

(d) Probable Cause Conference. Any proposed respondent may request a probable cause
conference. The request shall be served upon the Commission Assistant and all other proposed
respondents not later than 21 days after service of the probable cause report unless the hearin g
officer extends the time for good cause. The Commission Assistant shal] f ix a time for the
probable cause conference and the hearing officer shall conduct the conference informally. The
conference shall be closed to the public unless a proposed respondent requests and all other
proposed respondents agree (o a public conference. If the conference js not public, only members
of the Commission staff, any proposed respondent and his or her legal counsel or representative
shall have the right to be present and participate. The hearing officer may allow witnesses to
attend and participate in part or all of the probable cause conference. In making this
determination, the hearing officer shall consider the relevancy of the witness' proposed
testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the proceedings, and whether fairness
requires that the witness be allowed to participate. Representatives of any civil or criminal
prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend the conference at the discretion of the hearing officer if
they agree to respect the confidential nature of the procecdings. If the conference is not open to
the public and none of the parties and the presiding officer object, the conference may be
conducted in whole or in part by telephone. The probabie cause conference shall be recorded.
The hearing officer may determine whether there is probable cause based solely on the probable
Cause report, any responses or rebuttals filed and any arguments presented at the probable cause
conference by the interested partics. If the hearing officer requires additional information before
determining whether there is probable cause, he or she may permit any party to submit additional
evidence at the probable cause conference.




(e) Finding of Probable Cause. The hearing officer may find there is probable cause 1o believe a
violation has occurred if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and
prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed respondent committed of
caused a violation., A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not constitute a
linding that a violation has actually occurred. The hearing officer shall not maice g finding of
probable cause if he or she is presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at a time prior
to the alleged violation, the violator consulted with the staff of the Commission in good faith,
disclosed truthfull y all the material facts, and committed the acts complained of either in reliance
on the advice of the staff or because of the staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer
makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division shal] prepare an Accusation
pursuant to Section 11503 and have it served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the
probable cause finding. The hearing officer shal] publicly announce the finding of probable
Cause. The announcement shalj contain a summary of the allegations and a cautionary statement
that the respondent js presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless 4 violation is
proved in a subsequent proceeding. The Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible
for the presentation of the case in support of the Accusation al an administrative hearin g held
pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18362. Access to Complaint Files

(a) Accessto complaints, responses thereto, and investigative files and information shall be
granted in accordance with the requirements of the Public Records Act (Government Code
Section 6250, et seq.).

(b) When release of material is requested pursuant to subdivision (), the Executive Director, or
his or her designee, shall review the material prior to its release or prior to a claim of exemption
to determine that the requircments of the Public Records Act have been satisfied.

(c) Any person requesting copies of material pursuant to subdivision (a) shall reimburse the
Commission $0.10 per page for each page copied or supply copying equipment and make copics
in the offices of the Commission. Documents may not be removed from the offices of the
Commission. If the request is for copics totaling ten pages or less, the copies shall be provided
without charge for copying since the administrative costs do not warrant collection of $1.00 or
less. If the request js for copies totaling more than ten pages, reimbursements of copying costs
shall includle the cost for the first ten pages. Charges imposed pursuant to this subdivision are for
the purpose of recoverin g the cost of copying.

(d) Requests for access and copies pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be made in wriling and shall
specifically identify the documents sought.

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation,

(a) If the Executjve Director concludes cjvi] litigation should be initiated, he or she shall submit
to the Commission a written memorandum, which shall be first reviewed by the General

Counsel, or an altorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of
the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all
exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff.



(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an exccutive session. The General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that Person Lo answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Exccutive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation,

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361 4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matier or take any other action it decms appropriate.

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate civi] litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) If the Exccutive Directlor deems it necessary, he or she may call a special mecting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

(e) Itis the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff mi ght cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116,
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-577]

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 13/1135
)
)
GEORGE ALAL, ) REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF

) PROBABLE CAUSE
)
) Conference Date: TBA
Respondent, ) Conference Time:  TBA
) Conference Location: Commission Offices

428 J Strect, Suite 620
) Sacramento, CA 05814

INTRODUCTION
Respondent George Alai was the Chief Technology Officer for the California Department of
General Services (DGS) from August 1, 2012 through March 11, 2014. The Political Reform Act (the
“Act™)' prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or attempting to use his
official position to influence & governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to
know he has a financjal interest. Alai violated the Act by signing three DGS purchase orders for
Hewlett-Packard Company products when Alai owned stock in Hewlett-Packard Company.

1/

'"The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §5 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references
are 1o this code. The regulations of the Fajr Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are 1o this source,

!
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SUMMARY OF THE LA
All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the
time of the applicable violations,
Jurisdiction
The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission™) has administrative jurisdiction to

enforce the provisions of the Act.2

Probable Cause Proceedines

Prior to the Enforcement Division commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel
of the Commission or her designee (the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there is probable
Cause to believe the respondent has violated the Act® After o finding of probable cause, the
Commission may hold a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act! 1o
determine whether violations occurred, and levy an administratjve penalty of up to $5,000 for each
violation.”

Standard for Findine Probable Cause

To make a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient
evidence (o lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain g strong suspicion,
that a respondent committed of caused a violation.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and
declared that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by

state and local authorities.” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.®

i
’§ 83116,
*§ 83115.5, and Reg. 18361 and 18361 .4.
1§ 11500, ct seq,
*§ 83116, and Reg. 18361.4, subd. (¢).
®Reg. 18361.4, subd. (c).
" § B1001, subd. (h).
®§ 81003,
_— 2 - ”
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There are many purposes of the Act. Onpe purpose is to ensure that public officials are
disqualified from certain matters in order that conflicts of interest may be avoided.” Another is 10
provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously enforced.”!™

Conflicts of Interest

A public official may not make, participate in making or attempt to usc his official position to
influence a governmental decision in which he knows, or has reason to know, he has a financial
interest.'" A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the
decision will have a material financial effect on any business entity in which the official has a direct or
indirect investment worth $2,000 or more.?

In 2012 and 2013, there were SiX steps to determine whether an individual had g conflicl of
interest in a governmental decision. ™

First, the individual must have been a public official."* An cmployee of a state government
agency was a public officjaj !

Second, the official must have made, participated in making, or attempted to use his or her
official position 1o influence a governmental decision.'® A public official made 4 governmental
decision when the official, acting within the authority of his office or position, obligated or committed
his agency to any course of action.’

Third, the official must have had an cconomic interest, '# ' Such interests included any business

entity in which the official had 2 direct or indirect investmen worth $2,000 or more.'?

n

§ 81002, subd. (c).
§8|002 subd. ().
' 5 87100.
'-5 87103, subd. (a).
Reg 18700, subd. (b).
Reg 18700, subd. {b)(1).
"§ 82048, subd. (a).
RLg 18700, subd. (b)}(2).
ch 18702.1, subd. (a).
Reg 18700, subd. (b)(3).
§87I0'¥ subd, (a), and Reg. 18703.1, subd. (a).

3
e SRS LN S = S
REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC Case No. 13/1135




B

wh

~ o

Fourth, it must be determined whether the economic interest of the official was directly or
indirectly involved in the governmental decision.™® A business entity was directly involved in a
governmental decision when the busipess entity was a named party in the decision.”!

Fifth, the applicable materiality standard mus( be determined.” When the business entity was
directly invelved in the governmental decision, the financial effect was presumed to be material 2

Sixth, at the time of the governmental decision, it must have been reasonably foreseeable that
the decision would have a material financial effect.™ A material financial effect on an economic
interest was reasonably foresecable if jt was substantially likely that one or more of the materiality
standards applicable to the economic interest would have been me as a result of the governmental
decision.” Whether the financial consequences of a decision are “reasonably foreseeable” at the time
of a governmental decision depends upon the facts of cach particular case.?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Hewlett-Packard Company (HP), headquartered in Palo Alto, CA, is an international
technology company, which manufactures products including deskiop workstations and laptop
computers. Alai admitted in his statemens of economic interests and during an interview with
Enforcement Division staff that during 2012 and 2013 he owned shares of Hp stock worth more than
$25,000.

The evidence shows that in 2009, in order to provide HP products to California state agencies,
HP partnered with Western Blue Corporation and Insight Public Secior as Joint Prime Contract
Holders under a Leveraged Procurement Agreement (LPA). Western Blue Corporation was the sales
and service entity, Insight Public Sector was the distributor, and HP provided the products. The LPA
mandated that all state agency requests for personal Computer products, services and support, be

directed to Western Blue Corporation/Insight Public Sector/HP. Each purchase order clearly identified

+

**Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(4).
*' Reg. 18704.1, subd. (a)(2).
* Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(5).
* Reg. 18705.1, subd. (b)(1).
* Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(6).
* Reg. 18706, subd, (a).

* Reg. 18706, subd. (b).
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Western Blue Corporation/insight Public Sector/HP as the supplicr. After receiving an accurate
purchase order under the LPA, Western Blue Corporation purchased the HP products from HP vig jis
distributor, Insight Public Sector, and the HP products were then resold 1o the agency who submiued
the purchase order.

According to its website, DGS serves as business manager for the state of California. DGS
provides a variety of services to state agencies including procurement and acquisition solutions, real
estale management and design, environmentally friendly transportation, professional printing, design
and Web services, administrative hearings, legal services, building standards, oversight of structural
salety, fire/life safety and accessibility for the design and construction of K-12 public schools and
community colleges, and funding for school construction, Each of these divisions is supporied by a
general Administration Division located in West Sacramento, CA, which includes an information
technology services division (IT).

The evidence shows that in 2012 and 2013, Alai was the DGS Chief Technology Officer in IT.
When a DGS division needed 1T produclts, the division seeking the products submitted a purchase
order form accompanied by a Deskiop & Mobile Computing Justification Form (Form-DMC). No
purchase order for IT products could be processed without a completed Form-DMC. The Form-DMC
required the signature of the Chief Information Officer of IT. Alai admitted during an interview with
Enforcement Division staff that he was authorized as part of his job duties as CTO 1o sign
Form-DMCs as the CIO’s designee when the CIO was absent or otherwise unavailable. The section

designated for the CIO’s signature stated;

"

2
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By signing this form, I declare that I have no direct or indirect investments, real
* g g . ’I - - - -

property or interest in any company, business, entity or organization that may

involve the project or contract,

I certify that T am the agency director or designee, that the matiers described herein are
consistent with this agency’s current information management strategy and information
technology infrastructure; that these matters comply with this agency’s approved
Desktop and Mobile Computing Policy; that the matters described herein are subject (o
the provisions of SAM Section 4819.3 el seq. and are in conformity with the criteria and
procedures for information technology and security prescribed in SAlyI; and that the
foregoing statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief ? (Emphasis in

original.)

Alaj admitted in an interview witly Enforcement Division staff thag he signed the Form-DMCs at the

CIO’s direction in the CIO's absence. The evidence showed that Alai signed the following

Form-DMCs approving purchase orders for HP products:

Wste rporatin nh 1
Public Sector & Hewlett-Packard

1172072012 | 3166552

Workstations

2 |102010 3168126 | Westert Blue Compordion Tosighi| -~ 51 z280. 317158150

| Public Seclor & Hewleti-Packard | Workstations. | > PRy
Western Blue Corporation, Insight| 5 Upgraded HP 7280 $18.696.69
Public Sector & Hewlett-Packard Workstations T

’L 3 |06/09/2013 | 3170052

TOTAL| $53,334.45

VIOLATIONS

Counts 1 — 3: Conflict of Interest

In 2012 and 2013, as the DGS CTO, Alai revicwed and signed three Form-DMCs
accompanying purchase orders for Hp products at a time when he owned HP stock worth more than
$25,000.

As the DGS CTO, Alai was a public official. By signing the Form-DMCs, Alaj obligated or
committed his agency to complete the purchase orders to which the Form-DMCs were attached. On

the date of each of the above decisions, Alaj had a direct investment interest in HP worth more than

7 The State Administrative Manual (SAM) is a reference resource for statew ide policies, procedures, requirements
and information developed and issued by authoring agencies such as the Governor's Office, Depariment of General Services
(DGS), Department of Finance (DOF), and Department of Human Resources (CalHR).

6
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$25,000. HP was directly involved in these governmental decisions because HP was onc of the
contract holders and was the manufacturer of the products for cach of the above referenced purchase
orders. Since HP was direcily involved in the governmental decisions, the financial effect of the

governmental decisions was presumed to be material. And jt was reasonably foresecable that the

governmental decisions would have a material financial effect on HpP because HP would onl y be paid
i the purchase orders were complete, including Alai’s signature on the Form-DMCs.
Therefore, Alai made three governmental decisions in 2012 and 2013 in which he had a
financial interest, in violation of Section 87100.
OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL AND ARGUMENTS
In this case, Alai signed three Form-DMCs approving purchase orders (o acquire HP products
at a time when he owned more than 325,000 in HP stock. And when he approved the Form-DMCS, he
signed declarations that he had no investment in dny company involved in the purchase orders.
EXCULPATORY AND MITIGATING INFORMATION
Alai did not conceal his financial intercst, disclosing his HP investmeni interest in his
applicable statements of economic interests. Alai has no prior violations of the Act, and he cooperated
with Enforcement Division staff during the investigation of this maiter.
CONCLUSION
Probable causc exists to believe that Respondent George Alai committed three violations of the
Act, as set forth above. The Enforcement Division respectlully requests an order finding probable
cause pursuant to Section 83115.5 and Regulation 1836] 4.
Dated: October 21, 205 Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
By: Ga!ena West

Angela {/Brergton
Senjor Commidsjo Counsel
Enforcement Division
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Fair PorLiticaL PracTices C OMMISSION
428 ] Street o Suite 620 Sacramento, CA  95814-2329
(916) 322.3660 = Fax (016) 322-088¢

November 6, 2015
Sent Via Email

Lawrence J. King
The Law Office of Lawrence J. King
o/blo George Alai

In the Matter of George Alai: FPPC No. 13/1135

Dear Mr. King:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) is
proceeding with an administrative action against your client for violations of the conflict of
interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act™), as described in my previous
correspondence dated September 23, 2015. Pursuant to our telephone conversation on
November 5, 2015, you have agreed to accept service of the attached Report in Support of a
Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) on behalf of your client via email. The Report contains
a summary of the alleged violations and the relevant law and evidence.

Your client has the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain any
information your client thinks is relevant and that he wishes to bring to the attention of the
Commission’s General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer”). In his response, please indicate whether
your client would like the Hearing Officer to make a determination of probable cause based on
the written materials alone (the Report and your response) or request a conference, during which
your client may orally present his case to the Hearing Officer. Probable cause conferences are
held in our office which is located at 428 J Street, Ste. 620, Sacramento, CA 95814. Your client
may appear at the conference in person or by telephone and he is entitled to be represented by
counsel. If your client wishes to submit a written response or request a probable cause
conference, it must be filed with the Commission Assistant, John Kim, at the address listed
above within 21 days from the date of service of this letter. You can reach Mr. Kim at
(916) 327-82609.

Please note that probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of
a probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the
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Act was violated. However, settlement discussions are cncouraged by the Commission and may
take place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If your client is interested in
reaching a settlement in this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5771 or

abrereton@&pc.ca‘gov.

Finally, your client has the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and relied
upon by, the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with Mr. Kim within 2]
days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the Enforcement
Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the date you are
served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written response to the
Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your client’s
rights to respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement
Division will independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and copies of
the most relevant statutes and regulations.

Angela J. Breretdg/
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

Attachments



PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to believe that the Political Reforim Act (the “Act”) was violated before a public
administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are unique, and
most respondents and their attorneys are unfamiliar with them. Therefore, we have prepared this
summary to acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83116 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a "privatc" proceeding before a public accusation is issued and a
public hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proceedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these statutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience,

In summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the following:

a) A written probable cause report containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory and miti gating
information and any other relevant material and arguments;

b) The opportunity to request discovery, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 2] days of service of the probable cause report;

¢) If the Commission met to consider whether a civi lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) Ifatimely request was made, a non-public conference with the General Counsel and the
Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause exists to believe
the Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or

certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a summary of the



Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request
discovery of the evidence jn the possession of the En forcement Division, This Is not a right to
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating evidence',

This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission Assistant.
Response to Probable Cayse Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (or, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of the evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written Tesponse may contain, ... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any miti gating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (c).)

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mai] with retum receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences arc held at the offices of the Fair Polj tical Practices Commission,

conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless all proposed
respondents agree to open the conference to the public. Otherwise, the probable cause report,
any written responses, and the probable cause conference itself are confidential,

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses,.

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close the
conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to recejve
additional evidence or arguments,

! But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18362, which states that the Commission provides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. {Govt. Code § 6250, et seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the

conference,

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence s sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or cntertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any written response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments prescnted at the conference, Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issue a F inding of
Probable Cause, which wil be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable cffort is made to accommodate the schedules of partics and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of pood cause, Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent,

Settlements

In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to scttle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy to be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the case wil| negotiate any potential settlement
on behalf of the Fair Poljtical Practices Commission, and wil] drafi the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a Summary cannot answer every question that might
arise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code . and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 21 days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged

receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shall be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public,

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable causc for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine ifa violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencing with Section | 1500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Paya monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars (85,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so sfating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION ¢ OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Cause Regulations

§ 18361 (h). Delegation by the Executive Director Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proceedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361.4 shal be heard by the General Counsel or
an attomney from the Legal Divisiop, The General Counsel may delegate the authority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in writing, to an administrative law Jjudge.

cause report.” The probable cause report shall contain a Summary of the law and evidence
gathered in connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitj gating
information of which the staff has knowledge and any other relevant materig] and arguments.
The evidence recited ip the probable causc report may include hearsay, including declarations of
investigators or others relating the statements of witnesses or concerning the examination of
physical evidence.

(b) No probable causc hearing will take placc until at least 21 calendar days after the
Enforcement Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or
certified mail with retumn receipt requested, to all proposed respondents:

(1) A copy of the probable cause report;
(2) Notification that the Proposed respondents have the right to respond in writing to the
probable cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the proposed

(¢) Response to Probable Cause Report.

(1) Each proposed respondent may submit a written response to the probable cause report.
The response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating
or exculpatory information, A proposed respondent who submits a response must file it
with the Commissjon Assistant who will forward the response to the General Counsel or
an attorney in the Legal Division (the “hearing officer”) and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report not later than 21 days following service of
the probable cause report,



respondent may request discovery of evidence in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission
Assistant. Upon receipt of the request, the Enforcement Divisjon shall provide discovery
of evidence relied upon by the Enforcement Division sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or cntertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation, along with any exculpatory or mitigating
cvidence. This is not a right to full discovery of the Enforcement Division file. The
Enforcement Division shall provide access to documents for copying by the Respondent,
Or upon agreement among the parties, the Enforcement Division will provide copies of
the requested documents Hpon payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication. The
Enforcement Division shall provide such evidence by service of process or registered or
certified mail with retumn receipt requested to al respondents, with a copy to the
Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a written response to the probable
cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21 calendar days after service of
discovery.

shall provide a copy, by service of process or registered or certified mail with retum
receipt requested, to al| proposed respondents listed in the probabie cause report not later
than 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant. The hearing officer may cxtend the time limitations in this section for good
causc. At any time prior to a determination of probable cause, the hearing officer may
allow additional material to be submitted as part of the injtja] response or rebuttal.,

respondents not later than 2] days after service of the probable cause report unless the hearing
officer extends the time for good cause. The Commission Assistant shall fix a time for the
probable cause conference and the hearing officer shall conduct the conference informall y. The

attend and participate in part or all of the probable cause conference. In making this
determination, the hearing officer shall consider the relevancy of the witness' proposed
testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the proceedings, and whether faimess
requires that the witness be allowed to participate. Representatives of any civil or criminal
prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend the conference at the discretion of the hearing officer if



(¢) Finding of Probable Cause. The hearing officer may find there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and
prudence to believe or entertain 2 strong suspicion that a proposed respondent committed or
caused a violation, A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not constitute a
finding that a violation has actually occurred. The hearing officer shall not make a finding of
probable cause if he or she is presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at a time prior
to the alleged violation, the violator consulted with the staff of the Commission in good faith,
disclosed truthfully all the material facts, and committed the acts complained of either in reliance
on the advice of the staff or because of the staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer
makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division shall prepare an Accusation
pursuant to Section 11503 and have it served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the
probable cause finding. The hearing officer shall publicly announce the finding of probable
cause. The announcement shall contain a summary of the allegations and 2 cautionary staterment
that the respondent is presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless a violation is
proved in a subsequent proceeding. The Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible
for the presentation of the case in support of the Accusation at an administrative hearing held

pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18362. Access to Complaint Files

(a) Access to complaints, responses thereto, and investigative files and information shall be
granted in accordance with the requirements of the Public Records Act (Government Code
Section 6250, et seq.).

(b) When release of material is requested pursuant to subdivision (a), the Exccutive Director, or
his or her designee, shall review the material prior to its release or prior to a claim of exemption
to determine that the requirements of the Public Records Act have been satisfied.

(c) Any person requesting copies of material pursuant to subdivision (a) shali reimburse the
Commission $0.10 per page for cach page copied or supply copying equipment and make copies
in the offices of the Commission. Documents may not be removed from the offices of the
Commission. ifthe request is for copies totaling ten pages or less, the copies shall be provided
without charge for copying since the administrative costs do not warrant collection of $1.00 or
less. If the request is for copies totaling more than ten pages, reimbursements of copying costs
shall include the cost for the first ten pages. Charges imposed pursuant to this subdivision are for
the purpose of recovering the cost of copying.

(d) Requests for access and copies pursuant to subdivision (2) shall be made in writing and shali
specifically identify the documents sought,

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.

(a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shall submit
to the Commission a written memorandum, which shali be first reviewed by the General

Counsel, or an attomey from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of
the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all
exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff.



(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that person to answer questions, The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.
(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361 4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investi gation,

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate cjvil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session,

(e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this scction to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibi lity that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
casc that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18§ years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, California
95814. On November 6, 2015, I served the following document(s):

Letter dated November 6, 2015 from Angela J. Brereton;

FPPC Case No. 13/1135: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause;

Fact Sheet regarding Probable Cause Proceedings with selected Sections of the California
Government Code and selected Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission
regarding Probable Cause Proceedings for the Fair Political Practices Commission.

B =

X By email or electronic transmission. I caused the document(s) to be sent to the person(s)
at the e-mail address(es) listed below. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after
transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.

I'am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Email Transmission

Lawrence J. King
The Law Office of Lawrence J. King
o/b/o George Alai

kingesq@pacbell.net

I declare under penalty of petjury under the laws of th
and correct. Executed on November 6, 2015.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, T was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 1 Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, California
95814. On October 21, 20135, 1 served the following document(s):

Letter dated October 21, 2015 from Angela J. Brereton:

FPPC Case No. 13/1135: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause:

Fact Sheet regarding Probable Cause Proceedings with selected Sections of the California
Government Code and selected Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission
regarding Probable Cause Proceedin gs for the Fair Political Practices Commission.

W -

Y] By United States Postal Service. | enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my
company’s ordinary business practices. 1 am readily familiar with this business’ practice for
collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On
the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with
postage fully prepaid.

I'am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The cnvelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Lawrence J. King

The Law Office of Lawrence J. King
o/b/o George Alai

Il Western Avenue

Petaluma, CA 94952

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
and correct. Executed on October 21, 2015.
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FPPC No. 13/1135, In the matter of George Alaj

PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service. I was over |8 years of age and not g party to this action. My business address is
Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento. CA 95814, On the date below,
I served the follow ing document:

ORDER RE: PROBABLE CAUSE

MANNER OF SERVICE
(U.S. Mail) By causing a true copy thereof to be served on the parties in this action through the U.S, Mail

and addressed as listed below. Iam familiar with the procedure of the Fair Political Practices
Commission for collection and processing of correspondence for maj ling with the United States Postal

SERVICE LIST

Mr. Lawrence J. King

Law Office of Lawrence J. King
o/b/o George Alai

11 Western Avenue

Petaluma, CA 94952

(By Personal Service) On Wednesday, April 13,2016, at approximately 4:15 p.m., I personally
served:

Galena West, Chief of Enforcement, at 428 J Street, Suijte 700, Sacramento, CA 958 4.
Angela Brereton, Senijor Commission Counsel, at 428 J Street, Suijte 700, Sacramento, CA 95814,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and
correct and that this document is executed at Sacramento, California. on April 13, 2016.

Stieva Tabatabaitiejad
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FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 ] Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5660

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FPPC No. 13/1135
In the Matter of

George Alai, ORDER RE: PROBABLE CAUSE

Respondent.

This matter came on for a probable cause conference pursuant to Regulation 18361.4 on April 6,
2016. Authority to conduct this proceeding and to determine the issue of probable cause was delegated
to Commission Counsel Jack Woodside under Regulation 18361. Appearing for the Enforcement
Division were Commission Counsel Angela Brereton and Investigator Georize Aradi. Respondent
George Alai appeared as well as attorney Lawrence J. King on his behalf. Witness for Mr. Alai, J effery
Funk, attended as well.

The purpose of a probable cause conference is for the Executive Director, or a duly authorized
designee, to determine whether probable cause exists to believe that a respondent violated the Political
Reform Act (the “Act™)' as alleged by the Enforcement Division in its Report in Support of a Finding of

Probable Cause.

*The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory
references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.
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Probable cause to believe a violation has occurred will be found to exist when “the evidence is
sufficient to Icad a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion
that a proposed respondent committed or caused a violation.” (Regulation 18361.4(c).) A finding of
probable cause does not constitute a finding that a violation has actually occurred. (/d.)

The Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause alleges three separate violations of the
Act’s conflict of interest provisions, which prohibit a public official from making, participating in
making, or attempling to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which
the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest. The Report specifically
alleges the violations occurred when Respondent reviewed and signed three DGS Desktop & Mobile
Computing Justification Forms (“Form DMC?”) that committed DGS to complete purchases of Hewlett-
Packard products under a Leveraged Procurement Agreement to which Hewlett-Packard was a party.

The Report further alleges that Respondent owned stock shares worth more than $25,000 in Hewlett

Packard at the time he signed each of the Form DMCs. With respect to each Count, the Report alleges:
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ﬁ/-t;stem Blue Corporation, Insight | 5 Upgraded HP Z280

3| 06/09/2013 | 3170052 Public Sector & Hewlett-Packard Workstations

$18,696.69

TOTAL| $53,334.45

Respondent, and on evidence and argument presented by the parties during the probable cause
conference, I find that notice was given as provided by Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4. 1
further find that there is probable cause to believe Respondent Alai violated the Political Reform Act as

alleged in the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause. Notwithstanding this finding of

Based on the facts presented to me in documents submitted by the Enforcement Division and by
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probable cause, Respondent is presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless and unti] a
violation is proved in a subsequent proceeding.

I therefore dircct that the Enforcement Division issue an Accusation against Respondent in
accordance with this Finding.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
Dated: 4 -~/3— /¢ By:

Jack Woodside, Commission Counsel
Fair Politteal Practices Commission




